31, 2002 (except for the property, plant and equipment, for which fair values as at January 1, 2003 have
been used as deemed cost), and share capital transactions occurring before December 31, 2002, have
been restated in accordance with IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies” by
applying the relevant conversion factors to the historical cost through December 31, 2002.

Management Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management of the Company to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results
could differ from those estimates.

Reconciliation of Equity and Net Profit Reported under Previous GAAP and under IRFS

Shareholders’ equity and net profit are reconciled between previous Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP) and IFRS as follows:

Shareholders’
equity as of

December 31, 2003

Net profit/(loss)
for the year

ended
December 31,

2003

Shareholders’
equity as of

January 1, 2003
Previous GAAP as  reported 11,884,002 146,598 12,202,491
Interconnection charges 111,552 18,600 92,952
Depreciation (buildings) 517,888 25,532 492,356
Revenue accrued (19,387) (1,760) (17,627)
Deferred tax (104,585) 57,413 (161,998)
Previous GAAP as  restated 12,389,470 246,383 12,608,174
Accrual for defined  benefit plan (781,530) (223,530) (558,000)

International Financial
 Reporting Standards 11,607,940 22,853 12,050,174

The previous GAAP refers to the accounting standards used in the Company’s prior year international
financial statements, in which the Company applied some, but not all, IFRSs as described above.

As noted above, the Company has taken the exemptions permitted under IFRS 1, which allows an entity
to (i) measure property plant and equipment at fair value at the transition date and (ii) recognize all
cumulative actuarial gains and losses regarding employee benefits at the date of transition even if the
corridor approach is used for latter actuarial gains and losses. Management estimates that the carrying